
1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

AFRY30011 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Indhold - Innhold – Innehåll – Sisältö – Content 

 

 
Brugsanvisning – Dansk ................................................................................................................. 3 

Bruksanvisning – Svenska .............................................................................................................. 8 

Brukermanual – Norsk ................................................................................................................. 13 

Käytöohjeet – Suomi .................................................................................................................. 18 

Instruc�on manual – English ....................................................................................................... 23 

 

  



3 
 

Brugsanvisning – Dansk 

VIGTIGT! SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER: 
LÆS DENNE VEJLEDNING, FØR DU BRUGER DETTE APPARAT. 

ADVARSEL! LÆS ALLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER OG INSTRUKTIONER MANGLENDE OVERHOLDELSE. AF 
NEDENSTÅENDE ADVARSLER OG INSTRUKTIONER KAN RESULTERE I ELEKTRISK STØD, BRAND OG/ELLER 
PERSONSKADE 
• Den �lsigtede anvendelse af dete apparat forklares i denne vejledning. Brug af andet �lbehør end det, der 

anbefales i denne vejledning, kan udgøre en risiko for personskade. 
• Kontroller al�d, at netspændingen svarer �l spændingen på typeskiltet. 

VIGTIGT: Vig�gt: Dete apparat kan bruges af børn over 8 år og personer med nedsat fysisk, sensorisk eller 
mental kapacitet eller med manglende erfaring eller viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller har fået instruk�oner 
vedrørende sikker brug af apparatet og de medfølgende risici. Børn må ikke lege med apparatet. Rengøring og 
brugervedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af børn, medmindre de er ældre end 8 år og under opsyn. E�erlad aldrig 
apparatet og dets ledning uden opsyn og inden for rækkevidde af børn under 8 år eller uansvarlige personer, især 
når det er �lslutet �l s�kkontakten, eller når det køler ned. 
 
Børn under 3 år bør holdes væk fra dete apparat, medmindre de konstant er under opsyn. 
Børn fra 3 år og under 8 år må kun tænde/slukke for apparatet, forudsat at det er placeret eller installeret i den 
�lsigtede normale dri�sposi�on, og de er under opsyn eller har fået instruk�oner vedrørende sikker brug af 
apparatet og de medfølgende risici. Børn fra 3 år og under 8 år må ikke �lslute, regulere og rengøre apparatet 
eller udføre brugervedligeholdelse. 

• Læs denne vejledning omhyggeligt før brug, og gem den �l frem�dig reference. 
• Kontroller, at din netspænding svarer �l den, der er angivet på apparatet. 
• Kontroller fra �d �l anden apparatet for skader. Brug aldrig apparatet, hvis 
• ledningen eller apparatet viser tegn på beskadigelse. I så fald skal repara�oner  

foretages af en kvalificeret elektriker (*). Hvis ledningen beskadiges, skal den udski�es af en kvalificeret 
elektriker (*) for at undgå fare. 

• Må ikke anbringes på eller i nærheden af et varmt gas- eller elkomfur eller i en 
• opvarmet ovn. 
• Må ikke placeres mod en væg eller et andet apparat. Lad mindst 10 cm være fri 
• på bagsiden og siderne af apparatet og 10 cm fri plads ovenover. 
• Anbring ikke noget oven på dete apparat. 
• Der skal udvises ekstrem forsig�ghed, når du flyter et apparat med varm olie eller andre varme væsker. 
• Må kun bruges på en varmebestandig overflade. 
• Brug kun apparatet �l husholdningsbrug og på den måde, der er angivet i denne vejledning. 
• Sørg for, at netledningen ikke kommer i kontakt med varme dele af apparatet eller berører våde eller varme 

overflader. 
• Nedsænk aldrig apparatet i vand eller anden væske. 
• Må ikke anvendes med våde hænder. 
• Brug aldrig apparatet udenfor, og placer det al�d på et tørt sted. 
• Dete apparat er ikke beregnet �l at blive betjent ved hjælp af en ekstern �mer, separat 

�ernbetjeningssystem eller anden enhed, der tænder varmeapparatet automa�sk. 
• Flyt aldrig apparatet ved at trække i ledningen. Sørg for, at ledningen ikke kan blive fanget eller snoet på 

nogen måde. Ledningen må ikke vikles rundt om apparatet eller bøjes. Sørg al�d for, at apparatet opbevares 
u�lgængeligt for børn. Lad ikke ledningen hænge ud over bordkanten. 

• Tag al�d s�kket ud af s�kkontakten, når det ikke er i brug, før du påsæter eller �erner �lbehør og før 
rengøring. 

• Dæk ikke lu�udgangen, når apparatet er i dri�. 
• Rør ikke ved indersiden af apparatet, mens det er i dri�. 
• Fyld ikke kurven med olie, da dete kan medføre brandfare. 
• Tildæk ikke lu�indtaget og -udtaget, mens apparatet er i dri�. 
• Hvis s�kket eller netledningen �l dete apparat er beskadiget, må apparatet ikke bruges og skal bortskaffes 

ansvarligt. 
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• Dete apparat er jordet 
• Under varmlu�stegning frigives varm damp gennem lu�udtagene, hold hænder og ansigt i sikker afstand fra 

dampen og fra lu�udtagene. Vær også forsig�g med varm damp og lu�, når du tager kurven ud af apparatet. 
• Lad apparatet køle af inden rengøring. 
• Brug af �lbehør, der ikke anbefales af producenten, kan forårsage kvæstelser. 
• Forkert betjening og forkert brug kan beskadige apparatet og forårsage skade på brugeren. 
• Før rengøring og opbevaring skal du al�d tage s�kket ud, og sørge for, at apparatet er kølet af. 
• Hvis symbolet er angivet på en bestemt overflade, skal du være forsig�g, når du håndterer produktet. Dete 

symbol betyder “FORSIGTIG, denne overflade kan blive meget varm under brug”. 
(*) Kvalificeret elektriker: e�ersalgsafdeling hos producenten eller importøren eller enhver person, der er 
kvalificeret, godkendt og kompetent �l at udføre denne form for repara�oner for at undgå fare. Ved behov skal du 
returnere apparatet �l denne elektriker. 
 

INTRODUKTION: 
Hâws Airfryer giver en nem og sund måde at �lberede dine yndlingsingredienser på. Ved at anvende varm hur�g 
lu�cirkula�on og en grill øverst kan airfryeren �lberede adskillige reter. Det bedste er, at airfryeren opvarmer 
maden fra alle retninger, og de fleste af ingredienserne har ikke brug for olie.  

 
 

Menu/ Temp/ Start/Knap Tid Pause 
FØR FØRSTE BRUG： 

1. Fjern al emballage. 
2. Fjern eventuelle klistermærker eller e�keter fra apparatet. 
3. Rengør kurven og risten grundigt med varmt vand, lidt opvaskemiddel og en ikke-slibende svamp. 
4. Tør apparatets inderside og yderside af med en fug�g klud. 

Dete er en oliefri airfryer, der anvender varm lu�, fyld ikke kurven med olie eller stegefedt. 
 
Fyld ikke kurven med olie eller anden væske. 
Placer ikke noget oven på apparatet, det kan forstyrre lu�strømmen og påvirke resultatet af 
varmlu�s�lberedning. 

Kurv 

 
Programindikatorer 
 

Håndtag 
Bakke 

Luftudtag 
Kontrolpanel 
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VEJLEDNING 

1. Tilslut apparatet. Displayet vil lyse og udføre selvkontrol. 
2. Tag forsig�gt kurven ud af airfryeren 
3. Læg ingredienserne i kurven, og skub kurven ind igen 
4. Tryk på knappen "Start/Pause". 
5. For at vælge et af de forudinds�llede programmer skal du trykke på knappen "Menu", ind�l det ønskede 

program blinker. Tid og temperatur kan ændres ved hjælp af knapperne "+" eller "-" på det ønskede 
display. Bemærk. Temperaturen vises først, og e�er fem blink vises program�den 

6. For at inds�lle �d og temperatur manuelt skal du trykke på knappen "Temp/Tid" 甘, så temperaturen og 
℃ indikatoren lyser. Dete kan dere�er ændres ved hjælp af knapperne "+" eller "-". Tilsvarende skal du for 
at ændre �den trykke på knappen "Temp/Tid" så �dsiden�fikatoren og "min"-indikatoren lyser, og angive 
den ønskede �d ved hjælp af knapperne "+" eller "-". 

7. Når det ønskede program eller �d og temperatur er inds�llet, skal du trykke på knappen "start/pause" for 
at begynde �lberedningen. 

8. Når �lberedningen er færdig, skal du tage kurven ud af apparatet og kontrollere, at ingredienserne er klar. 
9. Hvis ingredienserne endnu ikke er klar, skal du blot skubbe kurven �lbage i apparatet og inds�lle �meren i 

et par ekstra minuter. 
 
FORUDINDSTILLEDE FUNKTIONER 

Funk�on Standardtemperatur Standard�d 
Pommes Frites 200 ℃ 25 
Bøf 180 ℃ 13 
Rejer 180 ℃ 15 
Bagning 160 ℃ 25 
Kylling 200 ℃ 22 
Bacon 180 ℃ 15 
Fiskefilet 200 ℃ 20 
Kartoffel 180 ℃ 10  

 

INDSTILLINGER: 
Denne tabel nedenfor hjælper dig med at vælge de grundlæggende inds�llinger for ingredienserne. 
Bemærk: Husk, at disse inds�llinger er indika�oner. Da ingredienserne er forskellige i oprindelse, størrelse, form 
og mærke, kan vi ikke garantere den bedste inds�lling for dine ingredienser. 
Da Rapid Airflow-teknologien øjeblikkeligt genopvarmer lu�en inde i apparatet, forstyrrer det ikke processen 
nævneværdigt at tage kurven kort ud af apparatet under varmlu�stegning. 
Tips: 
• Mindre ingredienser kræver normalt en lidt kortere �lberednings�d end større ingredienser. 
• En større mængde ingredienser kræver kun en lidt længere �lberednings�d, en mindre mængde 

ingredienser kræver kun en lidt kortere �lberednings�d. 
• For at op�mere slutresultatet og modvirke ujævnt stegte ingredienser kan man ryste mindre ingredienser 

halvvejs gennem �lberednings�den. 
• Tilsæt lidt olie �l friske kartofler for at få et sprødt resultat. Steg ingredienserne i airfryeren, inden for få 

minuter e�er du har �lføjet olien. 
• Tilbered ikke ekstremt fedtede ingredienser såsom pølser i airfryeren. 
• Snacks, der kan �lberedes i en ovn, kan også �lberedes i airfryeren 
• Den op�male mængde �l �lberedning af sprøde pommes frites er 500 gram. 
• Brug færdiglavet dej �l at �lberede fyldte snacks hur�gt og nemt. Forlavet dej kræver også en kortere 

�lberednings�d end hjemmelavet dej. 
• Placer en bageplade eller et ovnfad i airfryer-kurven, hvis du vil bage en kage eller quiche, eller hvis du vil 

stege skrøbelige ingredienser eller fyldte ingredienser 
• Du kan også bruge airfryeren �l at genopvarme ingredienser. For at genopvarme ingredienserne skal du 

inds�lle temperaturen �l 1500 i op �l 10 minuter. 
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Min./maks. 
mængde (g) 

Tid (min.) Temp (/℃) 

Ryst Ekstra oplysninger 

Kartoffel og pommes frites  

Tynde frosne pommes frites 500-600 18-25 200 Ja 
 

Tykke frosne pommes frites 500-600 20-25 200 Ja 
 

Kartoffelgra�n 600 20-25 200 Ja 
 

Kød og �erkræ 
 

Bøf 100-600 12-18 180 Nej  

Svinekoteleter 100-600 12-18 180 Nej 
 

Hamburger 100-600 10-20 180 Nej  

Pølserulle 100-600 13-15 200 Nej 
 

Kyllingelår 100-600 25-30 180 Nej  

Kyllingebryst 100-600 18-25 180 Nej  

Snacks 
 

Forårsruller 100-600 8-10 200 Ja 
 

Frosne kyllinge-nuggets 100-600 8-12 180 Ja 

Frosne fiskefingre 100-500 6-10 200 Nej 

Frosne ostesnacks med 
brødkrummer 

100-500 8-10 180 Nej 

Fyldte grøntsager 100-500 12-20 160 Nej 

Bagning 
 

Kage 500 8-15 180 Nej  

Quiche 500 20-22 180 Nej 

Muffins 500 15-18 200 Nej 
 

Søde snacks 500 20 160 Nej  
Bemærk: Tilføj 3 minuter �l �lberednings�den, hvis du begynder at stege, mens airfryeren stadig er kold. 
RENGØRING: 
Rengør apparatet e�er hver brug. 
Brug ikke køkkenredskaber af metal eller slibende rengøringsmaterialer �l at rengøre kurven, da dete kan 
beskadige slip-let-belægningen. 

1. Tag strøms�kket ud af s�kkontakten, og lad apparatet køle af. Bemærk: Fjern kurven for at lade airfryeren 
køle af hur�gere. 

2. Tør apparatets yderside af med en fug�g klud. 
Du kan bruge en affedtende væske �l at �erne resterende snavs. 
Tip: Hvis der sidder snavs fast på risten eller i bunden af kurven, skal du fylde kurven med varmt vand �lsat 
opvaskemiddel. Sæt risten i kurven, og lad den stå i blød i cirka 10 minuter. 

3. Rengør indersiden af apparatet med varmt vand og en ikke-slibende svamp. 
 
OPBEVARING： 

1. Frakobl apparatet fra strømmen, og lad det køle af. 
2. Sørg for, at alle dele er rene og tørre. 
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FEJLFINDING: 
PROBLEM MULIG ÅRSAG LØSNING 

Airfryeren virker ikke Apparatet er ikke �lslutet. 
Sæt nets�kket i en jordet s�kkontakt. 

 
Du har ikke inds�llet �meren. 

Juster �meren �l den krævede �lberednings�d for at tænde 
apparatet. 

Ingredienserne, der blev 
stegt med airfryeren, er 

ikke færdige. 
Mængden af ingredienser i kurven 

er for stor. 

Læg mindre por�oner ingredienser i kurven. Mindre por�oner 
steges mere jævnt. 

 Den inds�llede temperatur er for 
lav. Inds�l temperaturen �l den ønskede temperaturinds�lling (se 

afsnitet "Dri�svejledning" i kapitlet "Brug af apparatet"). 
 Tilberednings�den er for kort. 

Juster �meren �l den ønskede �lberednings�d (se afsnitet 
"Inds�llinger" i kapitlet "Brug af apparatet"). 

Ingredienserne steges 
ujævnt i airfryeren. 

Visse typer ingredienser skal rystes 
halvvejs gennem 

�lberednings�den. 

Ingredienser, der ligger oven på eller på tværs af hinanden 
(f.eks. pommes frites), skal rystes halvvejs gennem 
�lberednings�den. 

Stegte snacks er ikke 
sprøde, når de kommer 

ud af airfryeren. 

Du brugte en type snacks, der 
skulle �lberedes i en tradi�onel 

frituregryde. 

Brug ovnsnacks, eller pensl let lidt olie på snacksene for at få et 
sprødere resultat. 

1 Kan ikke skubbe kurven 
korrekt ind i apparatet. 

Der er for mange ingredienser i 
kurven. 

Fyld ikke kurven ud over MAX-indika�onen. 

Der kommer hvid røg ud 
af apparatet. 

Du �lbereder fedtede ingredienser. Når du steger fedtede ingredienser i airfryeren, lækker en stor 
mængde olie ud i kurven. Olien udvikler hvid røg, og kurven kan 
blive varmere end normalt. Dete påvirker ikke apparatet eller 
slutresultatet. 

 Kurven indeholder stadig fedtrester 
fra �dligere brug. 

Hvid røg forårsages af opvarmet fedt i kurven. Sørg for at 
rengøre kurven ordentligt e�er hver brug. 

Friske pommes frites 
steges ujævnt i lu�en 

Du har ikke brugt den rig�ge 
kartoffeltype. 

Brug friske kartofler, og sørg for, at de forbliver faste under 
stegning. 

 
Du skyllede ikke kartoffelpindene 
ordentligt, før du stegte dem. 

Skyl kartoffelpindene ordentligt for at �erne s�velse fra 
ydersiden af pindene. 

Friske pommes frites er 
ikke sprøde, når de 

kommer ud af airfryeren. 

Pommes friters sprødhed 
a�ænger af deres indhold af olie 

og vand. 

Sørg for at tørre kartoffelpindene ordentligt, før du �lsæter 
olien. 

  
Skær kartoffelpindene mindre for at få et sprødere resultat. 

  Tilsæt lidt mere olie for at få et sprødere resultat. 

 

BESKYTTELSE AF MILJØET 

Dette symbol angiver separat indsamling af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. 
Hovedformålet med den separate indsamling af dette affald er at reducere den mængde, der skal 
bortskaffes, fremme genbrug, genanvendelse og andre former for nyttiggørelse med henblik på at 
reducere den negative miljøpåvirkning. 
Når dette apparat ikke længere er i brug, må det ikke bortskaffes sammen med andet usorteret 
husholdningsaffald. 
Brugeren er ansvarlig for at aflevere apparatet gratis til de indsamlingsfaciliteter, der er til rådighed 

til dette formål. Udstyr, der ikke længere er i brug, kan også tages tilbage på salgsstederne, hvis der købes nyt 
udstyr, der er tilsvarende og har de samme funktioner. 
Kontakt dit byråd eller et salgssted for at få flere oplysninger om indsamlingssteder for dette udstyr. 
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Bruksanvisning – Svenska 
SE VIKTIG! SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER: 

LÄS DENNA BRUKSANVISNING INNAN DU ANVÄNDER APPARATEN. 
 VARNING! LÄS ALLA VARNINGAR OCH SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER 
OM VARNINGARNA OCH INSTRUKTIONERNA NEDAN INTE FÖLJS KAN DET LEDA TILL ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR, BRAND 
OCH/ELLER SKADA 
• Den avsedda användningen av denna apparat förklaras i denna bruksanvisning. Användning av andra �llbehör 

än de som rekommenderas i denna bruksanvisning kan utgöra en risk för personskada. 
• Kontrollera all�d at elnätets spänning motsvarar spänningen på typskylten. 

VIKTIGT: Denna apparat får användas av barn över 8 år och personer med nedsat fysisk, sensorisk eller mental 
förmåga eller med bristande erfarenhet eller kunskap om de övervakas eller har fåt instruk�oner om säker 
användning av apparaten och riskerna med det. Barn får inte leka med apparaten. Rengöring och 
användarunderhåll får inte u�öras av barn om de inte är äldre än 8 år och övervakas. Lämna aldrig apparaten och 
dess sladd utan uppsikt och inom räckhåll för barn under 8 år eller oansvariga personer, särskilt när den är 
ansluten �ll väggutaget eller medan den svalnar. 
Barn under 3 år bör hållas borta från denna apparat om de inte övervakas kon�nuerligt. 
Barn mellan 3 och 8 år får endast slå på/stänga av apparaten om den har placerats eller sats upp på platsen där 
den ska användas och de övervakas eller ha fåt instruk�oner om hur apparaten används på et säkert sät och 
förstår riskerna med det. Barn mellan 3 och 8 år får inte koppla in, reglera och rengöra apparaten eller u�öra 
användarunderhåll. 
Läs dessa instruk�oner noggrant före användning och spara dem för fram�da användning. 

• Kontrollera at spänningen i dit elnät stämmer överens med den som anges på apparaten. 
• Kontrollera då och då at apparaten inte är skadad. Använd aldrig apparaten om sladden eller apparaten visar 

några tecken på skada. I så fall bör repara�oner u�öras av en behörig elektriker (*). Om sladden skadas ska 
den bytas ut av en behörig elektriker (*) som kan undvika alla faror. 

• Apparaten får inte placeras på eller nära en het gas- eller elspis eller i en uppvärmd ugn. 
• Den får inte placeras mot en vägg eller annan apparat. Det ska vara frit minst 10 cm bakom och åt sidorna av 

apparaten och 10 cm frit utrymme ovanför. 
• Placera inte något på apparaten. 
• Extrem försik�ghet ska iaktas när du flytar en apparat med het olja eller andra heta vätskor. 
• Använd den endast på en värmebeständig yta. 
• Apparaten får endast användas för hushållsändamål och på det sät som anges i dessa instruk�oner. 
• Se �ll at sladden inte kommer i kontakt med heta delar av apparaten eller vidrör våta eller heta ytor. 
• Sänk aldrig ner apparaten i vaten eller någon annan vätska av någon anledning. 
• Använd den inte med våta händer. 
• Använd aldrig apparaten utomhus och placera den all�d i en torr miljö. 
• Apparaten får inte köras med en extern �mer, separat �ärrkontroll eller någon annan enhet som slår på 

värmaren automa�skt. 
• Flyta aldrig apparaten genom at dra i sladden. Se �ll at sladden inte kan fastna eller vridas på något sät. 

Linda inte sladden runt apparaten och böj den inte. Se all�d �ll at den förvaras utom räckhåll för barn. Låt 
inte sladden hänga över kanten på bordet eller bänken. 

• Dra all�d ut kontakten ur väggutaget när den inte används och innan du säter på eller tar av �llbehör och 
före rengöring. 

• Täck inte över lu�utsläppet när apparaten är igång. 
• Rör inte vid apparatens insida medan den är igång. 
• Fyll inte behållaren med olja e�ersom det kan bli en brandfara. 
• Täck inte över lu�intaget och lu�ens ytre öppningar medan apparaten är igång. 
• Vid varmlu�sfritering släpps het ånga ut genom lu�utsläppsöppningarna, håll därför händer och ansikte på 

säkert avstånd från ångan och från lu�utsläppsöppningarna. Var också försik�g med het ånga och lu� när du 
tar behållaren ur apparaten. 

• Om kontakten eller sladden �ll denna apparat är skadad, får apparaten inte användas mer och omhändertas 
på et miljörik�gt sät. 

• Denna apparat är jordad. 
• Låt apparaten svalna innan du rengör den. 
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• Användning av �llbehör som inte rekommenderas av �llverkaren kan orsaka skador. 
• Felak�g användning och o�llåten användning kan skada apparaten och skada användaren. 
• Innan rengöring och förvaring, ska kontakten all�d dras ur och kontrolleras at apparaten har svalnat. 
• Vid de ytor där symbolen siter ska du vara försik�g när du vidrör produkten. Denna symbol betyder 

"VARNING, denna yta kan bli mycket het under användning". 
(*) Behörig elektriker: �llverkarens eller importörens kundtjänst eller någon person som är kvalificerad, godkänd 
och kompetent at u�öra denna typ av repara�oner utan at det uppstår några faror. Vid problem bör du lämna 
�llbaka apparaten �ll denna elektriker. 
 

INLEDNING: 
Hâws Family varmlu�sfritös innebär et enkelt och hälsosamt sät at �llaga dina favoriträter. Med sin snabba, heta 
lu�cirkula�on och en toppgrill hjälper den dig at laga många räter. Det bästa är at varmlu�sfritösen värmer maten 
från alla håll och at de flesta av ingredienserna behöver ingen olja.   

 
 

Meny Temp/ Start/Knapp Tid Paus 
FÖRE FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNINGEN: 

1. Ta bort allt förpackningsmaterial. 
2. Ta bort eventuella klistermärken och dekaler från apparaten. 
3. Rengör korgen och behållaren noggrant med varmt vaten, lite diskmedel och en icke-repande svamp. 
4. Torka av apparatens insida och utsida med en fuk�g trasa. 
Deta är en oljefri fritös som arbetar med het lu�, fyll inte behållaren med olja eller frityrfet. 

Fyll inte behållaren med olja eller någon annan vätska. 
Placera INTE något ovanpå apparaten, e�ersom deta kommer at störa lu�flödet och påverka resultatet på 
varmlu�sfriteringen. 

BRUKSANVISNINGEN 
1. Koppla in apparaten. Displayen tänds och en självkontroll u�örs. 
2. Dra försik�gt ut behållaren ur varmlu�sfritösen 
3. Placera ingredienserna i korgen och skjut in behållaren igen 
4. Tryck på 'Start/Pausz-knappen. 
5. För at välja et av de förinställda programmen, tryck på 'Meny'-knappen �lls önskat program blinkar. Tid 

och temperatur kan ändras med hjälp av knapparna '+' och '-' på den önskade displayen. Beakta 

Korg Handtag 

Indikatorer för 
programmet 

Bricka 

Luftutsläpp Kontrollpanel 
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Temperaturen visas först och e�er fem blinkningar av programmet visas �den 
6. Tryck på 'Temp/Timez knappen för at manuellt ställa in �d och temperatur, då tänds temperatur- och °C-

indikatorn, dessa kan sedan ändras med '+' och '-' -knapparna. På samma sät ändras �den: tryck på 
'Temp/Time-knappen så at �dsindikatorn och 'min'-indikatorn tänds och ändra �ll önskad �d med '+' eller 
'-' knapparna. 

7. När önskat program, eller �d och temperatur, är inställda, tryck på 'start/pausJ -knappen för at börja 
�llagningen. 

8. När �llagningen är klar, dra ut behållaren ur apparaten och kontrollera at ingredienserna är klara. 
9. Om ingredienserna ännu inte är klara, skjut helt enkelt �llbaka behållaren in i apparaten och ställ in �mern 

på några extra minuter. 
 
FÖRINSTÄLLDA FUNKTIONER 

Funk�on Standardtemperatur Standard�d 
Pommes frites 200 °C 25 
Steak 180 °C 13 
Räkor 180 °C 15 
Bakning 160 °C 25 
Kyckling 200 °C 22 
Bacon 180 °C 15 
Fiskfilé 200 °C 20 
Pota�s 180 °C 10  

 

 

INSTÄLLNINGAR: 
Tabellen nedan hjälper dig at välja rät grundinställningar för dina ingredienser. 
Beakta: Tänk på at dessa inställningar är endast riktvärden. E�ersom ingredienserna skiljer sig åt i ursprung, 
storlek, form och varumärke kan vi inte garantera at dessa är de bästa inställningarna för dina ingredienser. 
E�ersom Rapid airflow-tekniken omedelbart värmer upp lu�en inu� apparaten, stör det knappt processen om du 
drar ut behållaren kort ur apparaten under varmlu�sfritering. 
Tips: 
• Mindre ingredienser kräver vanligtvis en något kortare �llagnings�d än större ingredienser. 
• En större mängd ingredienser kräver bara en något längre �llagnings�d, en mindre mängd ingredienser kräver 

bara en något kortare �llagnings�d. 
• At skaka mindre ingredienser halvvägs genom �llagnings�den op�merar slutresultatet och kan hjälpa �ll at 

förhindra ojämnt friterade ingredienser. 
• Tillsät lite olja �ll färsk pota�s för et krispigare resultat. Du friterar dina ingredienser i varmlu�sfritösen inom 

några minuter e�er du har �llsat oljan. 
• Tillaga inte extremt feta ingredienser som korv i en varmlu�sfritös. 
• Snacks som kan �llagas i en ugn kan också �llagas i en varmlu�sfritös 
• Den op�mala mängden för at �llaga krispiga pommes frites är 500 gram. 
• Använd färdig deg för at snabbt och enkelt �llaga fyllda snacks. Färdig deg kräver också en kortare 

�llagnings�d än hemmagjord deg. 
• Placera en bakform eller ugnsform i varmlu�sfritös-korgen om du vill baka en kaka eller en paj eller om du vill 

fritera ömtåliga ingredienser eller fyllda ingredienser 
• Du kan också använda varmlu�sfritösen för at värma ingredienser igen. För at värma upp ingredienserna, 

ställs temperaturen på 150 °C i upp �ll 10 minuter.  
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min-max 
mängd (g) 

Tid (min.) Temp (°C) 

Skaka Extra informa�on 

Pota�s & pommes frites  

Tunna frysta pommes frites 500 - 600 18 - 25 200 Ja 
 

Tjocka frysta pommes frites 500 - 600 20 - 25 200 Ja 
 

Pota�sgratäng 600 20 - 25 200 Ja 
 

Köt & Fågel 
 

Steak 100 - 600 12 - 18 180 Nej  

Fläskkotleter 100 - 600 12 - 18 180 Nej 
 

Hamburgare 100 - 600 10 - 20 180 Nej  

Korv i bröd 100 - 600 13 - 15 200 Nej 
 

Kycklinglår 100 - 600 25 - 30 180 Nej  

Kycklingbröst 100 - 600 18 - 25 180 Nej  

Snacks 
 

Vårrullar 100 - 600 8 - 10 200 Ja 
 

Frysta kycklingnuggets 100 - 600 8 - 12 180 Ja 

Frysta fiskpinnar 100 - 500 6 - 10 200 Nej 

Fryst bröd smulade ostsnacks 
100 - 500 8 - 10 180 Nej 

Fyllda grönsaker 100 - 500 12 - 20 160 Nej 

Bakning 
 

Kaka 500 8 - 15 180 Nej  

Paj 500 20 - 22 180 Nej 

Muffins 500 15 - 18 200 Nej 
 

Söta snacks 500 20 160 Nej  
Beakta: Lägg �ll 3 minuter på �llagnings�den när du börjar fritera medan varmlu�sfritösen for�arande är kall. 
 

RENGÖRING: 
Rengör apparaten e�er varje användning. 
Använd inte köksredskap av metall eller slipande rengöringsmedel för at rengöra korgen, e�ersom de kan skada 
non-s�ck-beläggningen. 

1. Dra ut s�ckkontakten ur väggutaget och låt apparaten svalna. Beakta: Ta ut behållaren för at 
varmlu�sfritösen ska svalna snabbare. 

2. Torka av apparatens utsida med en fuk�g trasa. 
3. Du kan använda avfetningsvätska för at ta bort eventuell kvarvarande smuts. 

Tips: Om smuts har fastnat på gallret eller boten av behållaren, fylls behållaren med varmt vaten med lite 
diskmedel. Lägg gallret i behållaren och låt den dra i cirka 10 minuter. 

4. Rengör apparatens insida med varmt vaten och en svamp som inte repar. 

FÖRVARING:  
1. Koppla ur apparaten och låt den svalna. 
2. Se �ll at alla delar är rena och torra.   
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FELSÖKNING: 
PROBLEM MÖJLIG ORSAK LÖSNING 

Varmlu�sfritösen fungerar inte 

Apparaten är inte 
inkopplad. Koppla kontakten �ll et jordat väggutag. 

Du har inte ställt in 
�mern. 

Ställ �mern på den önskade �llagnings�den för at slå på 
apparaten. 

Ingredienserna som friteras i 
varmlu�sfritösen är inte klara. 

Mängden ingredienser i 
korgen är för stor. 

Lägg en mindre mängd ingredienser i korgen. Mindre 
par�er friteras jämnare. 

Den inställda 
temperaturen är för låg. 

Justera temperaturen �ll önskad temperaturinställning (se 
avsnitet Bruksanvisningar i kapitlet “Användning av 
apparaten”). 

Tillagnings�den är för 
kort. 

Justera �mern �ll önskad �llagnings�d (se avsnitet 
'Inställningar* i kapitlet' Användning av apparaten"). 

Ingredienserna friteras ojämnt i 
varmlu�sfritösen. 

Vissa typer av 
ingredienser kräver 
skakning halvvägs genom 
�llagnings�den. 

Ingredienser som ligger ovanpå eller tvärs över varandra 
(t.ex. pommes frites) ska skakas halvvägs genom 
�llagnings�den. 

Friterade snacks är inte krispiga när 
de kommer ur varmlu�sfritösen. 

Du använde en typ av 
snacks som ska �llagas i 
en tradi�onell fritös. 

Använd ugnssnacks eller pensla lite olja på snacksen för et 
krispigare resultat. 

1 Det går inte at skjuta in 
behållaren ordentligt i apparaten. 

Det finns för mycket 
ingredienser i korgen. Fyll inte korgen över MAX-märket. 

Vit rök kommer ut ur apparaten. 

Du �llagar feta 
ingredienser. 

När du friterar feta ingredienser i varmlu�sfritösen droppar 
en stor mängd olja at droppa ned i behållaren. Oljan 
producerar vit rök och behållaren kan bli varmare än 
vanligt. Deta påverkar varken apparaten eller 
slutresultatet. 

Behållaren innehåller 
for�arande fetrester 
från �digare användning. 

Vit rök orsakas av fet som hetas upp i behållaren. Se �ll 
at du rengör behållaren ordentligt e�er varje användning. 

Färska pommes frites friteras 
ojämnt i lu�en 

Du använde inte rät 
pota�ssort. Använd färsk pota�s av en fast sort. 

Du sköljde inte 
pota�sstavarna 
ordentligt innan du 
friterade de. 

Skölj pota�sstavarna ordentligt för at få bort stärkelse från 
utsidan av stavarna. 

Färska pommes frites är inte 
krispiga när de kommer ur 
varmlu�sfritösen. 

Pommes krispighet beror 
på mängden olja och 
vaten i pommes frites. 

Se �ll at du torkar pota�sstavarna ordentligt innan du 
�llsäter oljan. 

 Skär pota�sstavarna mindre för et krispigare resultat. 

 Tillsät lite mer olja för et krispigare resultat. 

 

SKYDD AV MILJÖN 

Denna symbol indikerar separat insamling av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. 
Huvudsyftet med separat insamling av detta avfall är att minska den mängd som måste 
omhändertas, främja återanvändning, återvinning och andra former av återvinning för att 
minska dess negativa effekter på miljön. 
När apparaten inte längre används får den inte slängas tillsammans med annat osorterat 
hushållsavfall. 

Användaren är ansvarig för att kostnadsfritt lämna den på de återvinningsanläggningar som finns tillgängliga 
för detta ändamål. 
Utrustning som inte längre används kan också återtas på försäljningsställen vid inköp av ny utrustning som är 
likvärdig och har samma funktioner. 
För mer detaljerad information om insamlingsställen, kontakta din kommun eller ett försäljningsställe för 
denna utrustning. 
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Brukermanual – Norsk 

NO VIKTIG! SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER: 
LES DENNE BRUKSANVISNINGEN FØR DU TAR APPARATET I BRUK. 

 ADVARSEL! LES ALLE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER OG INSTRUKSJONER. HVIS DU IKKE FØLGER ADVARSLENE OG 
INSTRUKSJONENE NEDENFOR, KAN DET FØRE TIL ELEKTRISK STØT, BRANN OG/ELLER PERSONSKADE. 
• Den �ltenkte bruken av dete apparatet står beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen. Bruk av annet �lbehør enn 

det som anbefales i denne bruksanvisningen, kan medføre fare for personskade. 
• Kontroller all�d at netspenningen stemmer overens med spenningen på typeskiltet. 

VIKTIG: Vik�g: Dete apparatet kan brukes av barn over 8 år og personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner eller med manglende erfaring eller kunnskap, hvis de har fåt �lsyn eller instruksjoner om sikker 
bruk av apparatet og risikoene som er forbundet med det. Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjøring og 
brukervedlikehold skal ikke u�øres av barn med mindre de er eldre enn 8 år og under oppsyn. La aldri apparatet 
og ledningen være uten �lsyn og innen rekkevidde for barn under 8 år eller uansvarlige personer, spesielt ikke 
når apparatet er koblet �l veggen eller når det er holder på å kjøle seg ned. 
Barn under 3 år bør holdes borte fra dete apparatet med mindre de er under kon�nuerlig �lsyn. 
Barn fra 3 �l 8 år skal bare slå av og på apparatet hvis det er plassert eller installert i �ltenkt normal 
dri�sposisjon og de har fåt �lsyn eller instruksjoner om hvordan apparatet skal brukes på en sikker måte og 
forstår farene som er involvert. Barn fra 3 �l 8 år skal ikke koble �l, justere eller rengjøre apparatet eller u�øre 
brukervedlikehold. 

• Les disse instruksjonene nøye før bruk, og ta vare på dem for frem�dig bruk. 
• Kontroller at netspenningen stemmer overens med den som er oppgit på apparatet. 
• Kontroller av og �l at apparatet ikke er skadet. Bruk aldri apparatet hvis ledningen eller apparatet viser tegn 

på skade. I så fall må reparasjonen u�øres av en kvalifisert elektriker(*). Hvis ledningen er skadet, må den 
ski�es ut av en kvalifisert elektriker(*) for å unngå fare. 

• Må ikke plasseres på eller i nærheten av en varm gass- eller elektrisk brenner eller i en oppvarmet ovn. 
• Må ikke plasseres mot en vegg eller et annet apparat. La det være minst 10 cm fri plass på baksiden og 

sidene av apparatet og 10 cm fri plass over. 
• Ikke plasser noe på toppen av apparatet. 
• Vær svært forsik�g når du flyter et apparat med varm olje eller andre varme væsker. 
• Må kun brukes på en varmebestandig overflate. 
• Bruk apparatet kun �l husholdningsbruk og i henhold �l denne bruksanvisningen. 
• Sørg for at strømledningen ikke kommer i kontakt med varme deler av apparatet eller våte eller varme 

overflater. 
• Senk aldri apparatet ned i vann eller andre væsker, uanset årsak. 
• Må ikke brukes med våte hender. 
• Bruk aldri apparatet utendørs, og plasser det all�d i tørre omgivelser. 
• Dete apparatet er ikke beregnet på å betjenes ved hjelp av en ekstern �mer, et separat �ernkontrollsystem 

eller andre innretninger som slår på varmeapparatet automa�sk. 
• Flyt aldri apparatet ved å trekke i ledningen. Sørg for at ledningen ikke kan sete seg fast eller bli vridd på 

noen måte. Ikke vikle ledningen rundt apparatet, og ikke bøy den. Sørg all�d for at den oppbevares 
u�lgjengelig for barn. Ikke la ledningen henge over bordkanten eller kjøkkenbenken. 

• Trekk all�d støpselet ut av s�kkontakten når apparatet ikke er i bruk, før du seter på eller tar av deg �lbehør 
og før rengjøring. 

• Ikke dekk �l lu�utløpet når apparatet er i dri�. 
• Ikke ta på innsiden av apparatet mens det er i dri�. 
• Ikke fyll kurven med olje, da dete kan medføre brannfare. 
• Ikke dekk �l lu�inntaket og de ytre lu�åpningene mens apparatet er i dri�. 
• Ved bruk av airfryeren frigjøres varm damp gjennom lu�utløpene. Hold hender og ansikt på sikker avstand 

fra dampen og lu�utløpene. Vær også forsik�g med varm damp og lu� når du tar kurven ut av apparatet. 
• Hvis støpselet eller strømkabelen �l dete apparatet er skadet, må du ikke bruke det. Kasser det på en 

forsvarlig måte. 
• Dete apparatet er jordet. 
• La apparatet avkjøles før rengjøring. 
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• Bruk av �lbehør som ikke er anbefalt av produsenten, kan føre �l personskade. 
• Feil betjening og feil bruk kan skade apparatet og forårsake personskader. 
• Før rengjøring og oppbevaring må du all�d trekke ut støpselet og sørge for at apparatet er avkjølt. 
• Hvis symbolet er angit på en bestemt overflate, må du være forsik�g når du håndterer produktet. Dete 

symbolet betyr «FORSIKTIG, denne overflaten kan bli svært varm under bruk». 
(*) Kvalifisert elektriker: produsentens eller importørens etersalgsavdeling eller en person som er kvalifisert, 
godkjent og kompetent �l å u�øre denne typen reparasjoner for å unngå enhver fare. Ved behov bør du returnere 
apparatet �l denne elektrikeren. 
 

INNLEDNING: 
Hâws airfryer i familiestørrelse er en enkel og sunn måte å �lberede favori�ngrediensene dine på. Den kan lage 
mange reter ved hjelp av rask sirkulasjon av varmlu� og en rist. Det beste er at airfryeren varmer maten fra alle 
retninger, og de fleste ingrediensene trenger ikke olje.  

 
 

Meny Temp/ Start/ Knapp Tid Pause 
FØR FØRSTE GANGS BRUK： 

1. Fjern alt emballasjemateriale. 
2. Fjern eventuelle klistremerker eller e�keter fra apparatet. 
3. Rengjør kurven og rist grundig med varmt vann, lit oppvaskmiddel og en ikke-slitende svamp. 
4. Tørk av innsiden og utsiden av apparatet med en fuk�g klut. 
Dete er et oljefrit stekeapparat som bruker varmlu�. Ikke fyll kurven med olje eller stekefet. 

Ikke fyll kurven med olje eller annen væske. 
Ikke legg noe på toppen av apparatet. Det vil blokkere lu�strømmen og påvirke resultatet. 

DRIFTSINSTRUKSER 
1. Koble �l apparatet. Displayet lyser og u�ører en selvkontroll. 
2. Trekk kurven forsik�g ut av airfryeren. 
3. Legg ingrediensene i kurven og skyv kurven inn igjen. 
4. Trykk på 'Start/Pause'-knappen. 
5. For å velge et av de forhåndsinns�lte programmene trykker du på «Meny»-knappen �l ønsket program 

blinker. Tid og temperatur kan endres ved hjelp av knappene «+» eller «-» på det ønskede displayet. Merk. 

Kurv Håndtak 

Programindikatorer 

Rist 

Kontrollpanel Luftutløp 
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Temperaturen vises først, og eter fem blink vises program�den. 
6. For å s�lle inn �d og temperatur manuelt trykker du på 'Temp/Time'-knappen slik at temperatur- og °C-

indikatoren tennes, og dereter kan du endre dete ved hjelp av knappene «+» eller «-». På samme måte 
kan du endre �den ved å trykke på «Temp/Time»-knappen slik at �dsiden�fikasjonen og «min»-
indikatoren lyser, og endre �l ønsket �d ved hjelp av knappene «+» eller «-». 

7. Når du har s�lt inn ønsket program, eller �d og temperatur, trykker du på «start/pause» for å starte 
�lberedningen. 

8. Når �lberedningen er ferdig, tar du kurven ut av apparatet og kontrollerer at ingrediensene er klare. 
9. Hvis ingrediensene ennå ikke er klare, seter du ganske enkelt kurven �lbake i apparatet og seter �meren 

�l noen minuter ekstra. 
 
FORHÅNDSINNSTILTE FUNKSJONER 

Funksjon Standard temperatur Standard �dspunkt 
Pommes frites 200 ℃ 25 
Biff 180 ℃ 13 
Reker 180 ℃ 15 
Baking 160 ℃ 25 
Kylling 200 ℃ 22 
Bacon 180 ℃ 15 
Fiskefilet 200 ℃ 20 
Potet 180 ℃ 10  

 

INNSTILLINGER: 
Tabellen nedenfor hjelper deg med å velge grunnleggende inns�llinger for ingrediensene. 
Merk: Husk at disse inns�llingene er et utgangspunkt. Etersom ingrediensene varierer i opprinnelse, størrelse, 
form og merke, kan vi ikke garantere den beste inns�llingen for dine ingredienser. 
Fordi Rapid Airflow-teknologien varmer opp lu�en inne i apparatet umiddelbart, blir stekeprosessen nesten ikke 
forstyrret når du trekker ut kurven. 
Tips: 
• Mindre ingredienser krever vanligvis lit kortere �lberednings�d enn større ingredienser. 
• En større mengde ingredienser krever bare lit lengre �lberednings�d, og en mindre mengde ingredienser 

krever bare lit kortere �lberednings�d. 
• Hvis du rister mindre ingredienser halvveis i �lberednings�den, op�maliseres slutresultatet og du unngår 

ujevnt stekte ingredienser. 
• Tilset lit olje �l ferske poteter for å få et sprøt resultat. Stek ingrediensene dine i airfryer i løpet av få 

minuter eter at du har �lsat oljen. 
• Tilbered ikke ekstremt fete ingredienser, som f.eks. pølser, i airfryeren. 
• Snacks som kan �lberedes i en stekeovn, kan også �lberedes i airfryeren. 
• Den op�male mengden for �lberedning av sprø pommes frites er 500 gram. 
• Bruk ferdigdeig �l å lage fylte snacks raskt og enkelt. Ferdigdeig krever også kortere �lberednings�d enn 

hjemmelaget deig. 
• Set en stekeform eller et ildfast fat i airfryerens kurv hvis du vil steke en kake eller quiche, eller hvis du vil 

steke skjøre eller fylte ingredienser. 
• Du kan også bruke airfryeren �l å varme opp ingredienser. For å varme opp ingrediensene på nyt seter du 

temperaturen �l 150 grader i opp�l 10 minuter.  
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Min-maks 
mengde (g) 

Tid (min) Temp (℃) 

Rist Ekstra informasjon 

Potet og pommes frites  

Tynne, frosne pommes frites 500-600 18-25 200 Ja 
 

Tykke, frosne pommes frites 500-600 20-25 200 Ja 
 

Potetgrateng 600 20-25 200 Ja 
 

Kjøt og �ørfe 
 

Biff 100-600 12-18 180 Nei  

Svinekoteleter 100-600 12-18 180 Nei 
 

Hamburger 100-600 10-20 180 Nei  

Pølsebrød 100-600 13-15 200 Nei 
 

Trommes�kker 100-600 25-30 180 Nei  

Kyllingbryst 100-600 18-25 180 Nei  

Snacks 
 

Vårruller 100-600 8-10 200 Ja 
 

Frosne kyllingnuggets 100-600 8-12 180 Ja 

Frosne fiskepinner 100-500 6-10 200 Nei 

Frosne snacks med brødsmuler 
og ost 

100-500 8-10 180 Nei 

Fylte grønnsaker 100-500 12-20 160 Nei 

Baking 
 

Kake 500 8-15 180 Nei  

Quiche 500 20-22 180 Nei 

Muffins 500 15-18 200 Nei 
 

Søte snacks 500 20 160 Nei  
Merk: Forleng �lberednings�den med 3 minuter hvis du begynner å steke mens airfryeren fortsat er kald. 
 
RENGJØRING: 
Rengjør apparatet eter hver bruk. 
Ikke bruk kjøkkenredskaper av metall eller slitende rengjøringsmidler �l å rengjøre kurven, da dete kan skade non-
s�ck-belegget. 

1. Trekk støpselet ut av s�kkontakten og la apparatet avkjøles. Merk: Ta ut kurven for å kjøle ned airfryeren raskere. 
2. Tørk av utsiden av apparatet med en fuk�g klut. 

Du kan bruke avfe�ngsmiddel for å �erne gjenværende smuss. 
Tips: Hvis det har festet seg smuss på risten eller i bunnen av kurven, fyller du kurven med varmt vann �lsat lit 
oppvaskmiddel. Legg risten i kurven og la den ligge i bløt i ca. 10 minuter. 
3. Rengjør apparatet innvendig med varmt vann og en ikke-slitende svamp. 

OPPBEVARING： 
1. Trekk ut støpselet og la apparatet avkjøles. 
2. Sørg for at alle deler er rene og tørre. 
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FEILSØKING: 
PROBLEM MULIG ÅRSAK LØSNING 

Airfryeren fungerer ikke 

Apparatet er ikke 
koblet �l strømnetet. Set støpselet i en jordet s�kkontakt. 

Du har ikke s�lt inn 
�dtakeren. 

S�ll inn �meren �l ønsket �lberednings�d for å slå på 
apparatet. 

Ingrediensene som stekes i airfryeren, 
er ikke ferdige. 

Mengden ingredienser 
i kurven er for stor. 

Legg mindre mengder ingredienser i kurven. Mindre par�er 
stekes jevnere. 

Den inns�lte 
temperaturen er for 
lav. 

S�ll inn ønsket temperatur (se avsnitet «Bruksanvisning» i 
kapitelet «Bruk av apparatet»). 

Tilberednings�den er 
for kort. 

S�ll inn �meren �l ønsket �lberednings�d (se avsnitet 
«Inns�llinger» i kapitelet «Bruk av apparatet»). 

Ingrediensene stekes ujevnt i 
airfryeren. 

Enkelte typer 
ingredienser må ristes 
halvveis i 
�lberednings�den. 

Ingredienser som ligger oppå eller på tvers av hverandre 
(f.eks. pommes frites) må ristes halvveis i �lberednings�den. 

Friterte snacks er ikke sprø når de 
kommer ut av airfryeren. 

Du har brukt en type 
snacks som er 
beregnet for 
�lberedning i en 
tradisjonell frityrgryte. 

Bruk ovnssnacks eller pensle lit olje på snacksen for et 
sprøere resultat. 

Jeg kan ikke skyve kurven ordentlig 
inn i apparatet. 

Det er for mange 
ingredienser i kurven. Ikke fyll kurven over MAX-merket. 

Det kommer hvit røyk ut av 
apparatet. 

Du �lbereder 
fetholdige 
ingredienser. 

Når du steker fete ingredienser i airfryeren, vil det lekke ut 
store mengder olje i kurven. Oljen produserer hvit røyk, og 
kurven kan bli varmere enn vanlig. Dete påvirker ikke 
apparatet eller slutresultatet. 

Kurven inneholder 
fortsat fetrester fra 
�dligere bruk. 

Hvit røyk skyldes at fet varmes opp i kurven. Sørg for å 
rengjøre kurven skikkelig eter hver bruk. 

Ferske pommes frites stekes ujevnt i 
airfryeren. 

Du har ikke brukt rik�g 
potetsort. 

Bruk ferske poteter og pass på at de holder seg faste under 
stekingen. 

Du skylte ikke 
pommes fritesen 
ordentlig før du stekte 
dem. 

Skyll pommes fritesen godt for å �erne s�velse på 
overflaten. 

Ferske pommes frites er ikke sprø når 
de kommer ut av airfryeren. 

Hvor sprø pommes 
fritesen blir, avhenger 
av mengden olje og 
vann i pommes 
fritesen. 

Pass på at du tørker pommes fritesen ordentlig før du 
�lseter oljen. 

 Skjær pommes fritesen mindre for å få et sprøere resultat. 

 Tilset lit mer olje for et sprøere resultat. 

MILJØVERN 

Dette symbolet viser at elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr skal samles inn separat. 
Hovedformålet med separat innsamling av dette avfallet er å redusere avfallsmengden, fremme 
gjenbruk, resirkulering og andre former for gjenvinning for å redusere de negative 
miljøeffektene. 
Når apparatet ikke lenger er i bruk, må det ikke kastes sammen med annet usortert 
husholdningsavfall. 
Brukeren er selv ansvarlig for å levere den kostnadsfritt til de selektive innsamlingsanleggene 

som er tilgjengelige for dette formålet. Utstyr som ikke lenger er i bruk, kan også leveres tilbake til 
utsalgsstedene når du kjøper nytt utstyr som er likeverdig og har de samme funksjonene. For mer detaljert 
informasjon om innsamlingssteder, ta kontakt med kommunen din eller et salgssted for dette utstyret. 
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Käytöohjeet – Suomi 

FI TÄRKEÄÄ! TURVALLISUUSOHJEET: 
LUE TÄMÄ KÄYTTÖOHJE ENNEN TÄMÄN LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. 

 VAROITUS! LUE KAIKKI TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET JA -OHJEET; ALLA LUETELTUJEN VAROITUSTEN JA OHJEIDEN 
NOUDATTAMATTA JÄTTÄMINEN VOI AIHEUTTAA SÄHKÖISKUN, TULIPALON JA/TAI LOUKKAANTUMISEN. 
• Tämän laiteen käytötarkoitus on selitety tässä käytöohjeessa. Muiden kuin tässä käytöohjeessa 

suositeltujen lisävarusteiden käytö voi aiheutaa henkilövahinkojen vaaran. 
• Tarkista aina, etä verkkojännite vastaa tyyppikilvessä ilmoitetua jännitetä. 

TÄRKEÄÄ: Tärkeää: Tätä laiteta voivat käytää yli 8-vuo�aat lapset ja henkilöt, joilla on heikentynyt fyysinen, 
ais�mellinen tai henkinen toimintakyky tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai �etoa, jos heitä on valvotu tai heille on 
annetu ohjeita laiteen turvallisesta käytöstä ja siihen liityvistä riskeistä. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laiteella. 
Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laiteta, elleivät he ole yli 8-vuo�aita ja valvotuja. Älä koskaan jätä laiteta 
ja sen johtoa valvomata ja alle 8-vuo�aiden lasten tai vastuutomien henkilöiden ulotuville, etenkään kun laite 
on kytkety seinään tai kun se jäähtyy. 
Alle 3-vuo�aat lapset on pidetävä poissa tämän laiteen luota, ellei heitä jatkuvas� valvota. 
Alle 3-vuo�aat ja alle 8-vuo�aat lapset saavat kytkeä laiteen päälle/pois päältä vain, jos laite on sijoitetu tai 
asennetu sille tarkoitetuun tavanomaiseen käytöasentoon ja jos heitä on valvotu tai opastetu laiteen 
turvallisesta käytöstä ja jos he ymmärtävät siihen liityvät vaarat. Alle 3-vuo�aat ja alle 8-vuo�aat lapset eivät 
saa kytkeä laiteta verkkovirtaan, säätää ja puhdistaa laiteta tai suoritaa käytäjälle kuuluvia 
huoltotoimenpiteitä. 

• Lue nämä ohjeet huolellises� ennen käytöä ja säilytä ne myöhempää käytöä varten. 
• Tarkista, etä verkkojännite vastaa laiteessa ilmoitetua jännitetä. 
• Tarkista laite aika ajoin vaurioiden varalta. Älä koskaan käytä laiteta, jos johdossa tai laiteessa on merkkejä 

vaurioista. Tällöin korjaukset on teetetävä pätevällä sähköalan amma�laisella(*). Jos johto vaurioituu, 
pätevän sähköalan amma�laisen(*) on vaihdetava se, jotei aiheudu mitään vaaroja. 

• Älä aseta kuumalle kaasu- tai sähköhellalle tai sen lähelle tai kuumaan uuniin. 
• Älä aseta laiteta seinää tai muuta laiteta vasten. Jätä vähintään 10 cm vapaata �laa laiteen takaosaan ja 

sivuille ja 10 cm vapaata �laa laiteen yläpuolelle. 
• Älä aseta mitään tämän laiteen päälle. 
• Kuumaa öljyä tai muita kuumia nesteitä siirretäessä on noudatetava äärimmäistä varovaisuuta. 
• Käytä vain kuumuuta kestävällä pinnalla. 
• Käytä laiteta vain ko�taloustarkoituksiin ja näissä ohjeissa ilmoitetulla tavalla. 
• Varmista, etä virtajohto ei joudu kosketuksiin laiteen kuumien osien kanssa tai koske märkiin tai kuumiin 

pintoihin. 
• Älä koskaan upota mistään syystä tätä laiteta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen. 
• Älä käytä jos kätesi ovat märät. 
• Älä koskaan käytä laiteta ulkona ja sijoita se aina kuivaan paikkaan. 
• Tätä laiteta ei ole tarkoitetu käytetäväksi ulkoisella ajas�mella, erillisellä kauko-ohjausjärjestelmällä tai 

muulla laiteella, joka kytkee lämmi�men automaa�ses� päälle. 
• Älä koskaan siirrä laiteta vetämällä johdosta. Varmista, etei johto voi jäädä kiinni tai vääntyä millään tavalla. 

Älä kierrä johtoa laiteen ympärille äläkä taivuta sitä. Varmista aina, etä se pidetään lasten ulotumatomissa. 
Älä anna johdon roikkua pöydän tai kei�ön työtason reunan yli. 

• Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta aina, kun laiteta ei käytetä, ja ennen lisälaiteiden asetamista tai irrotamista ja 
ennen puhdistusta. 

• Älä peitä ilman ulostuloaukkoa laiteen ollessa toiminnassa. 
• Älä koske laiteen sisäpuolelle sen ollessa toiminnassa. 
• Älä täytä ka�laa öljyllä, sillä se voi aiheutaa palovaaran. 
• Älä peitä ilmanotoaukkoja ja ilman ulompia aukkoja laiteen ollessa toiminnassa. 
• Kuumailmapaistamisen aikana kuumaa höyryä vapautuu ilman ulostuloaukkojen kauta, pidä kädet ja kasvot 

turvallisen välimatkan päässä höyrystä ja ilman ulostuloaukoista. Varo myös kuumaa höyryä ja ilmaa, kun 
poistat ka�lan laiteesta. 

• Jos tämän laiteen pistoke tai verkkokaapeli on vaurioitunut, älä käytä laiteta ja hävitä se vastuullises�. 
• Tämä laite on maadoitetu. 
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• Anna laiteen jäähtyä ennen puhdistusta. 
• Muiden kuin valmistajan suositelemien lisävarusteiden käytö voi aiheutaa vammoja. 
• Väärä käytö ja epäasianmukainen käytö voivat vahingoitaa laiteta ja aiheutaa käytäjälle vammoja. 
• Pistoke on aina irrotetava ennen puhdistusta ja varastoin�a ja varmistetava, etä laite on jäähtynyt. 
• Jos �etylle pinnalle on merkity symboli, ole varovainen käsitellessäsi tuoteta. Tämä symboli tarkoitaa 

"VAROITUS, tämä pinta voi kuumentua eritäin kuumaksi käytön aikana". 
(*) Pätevä sähköasentaja: valmistajan tai maahantuojan huolto-osasto tai kuka tahansa henkilö, joka on pätevä, 
hyväksyty ja pätevä suoritamaan tämäntyyppisiä korjauksia kaiken vaaran vältämiseksi. Tarvitaessa laite on 
palautetava tälle sähköasentajalle. 
 
JOHDANTO: 
Hâws Family Airfryer tarjoaa helpon ja terveellisen tavan valmistaa suosikkivalmistusaineitasi. Käytämällä nopeaa 
kiertoilmakypsennystä ja ylägrilliä se pystyy valmistamaan lukuisia ruokia. Parasta on se, etä Airfryer lämmitää 
ruokaa kaikilta puolilta eikä suurimmalle osalle ainesosista ei tarvitse käytää öljyä. 

  
     Valikko Temp/ Start/ Painike Aika Tauko 

ENNEN ENSIMMÄISTÄ KÄYTTÖÄ： 
1. Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit. 
2. Poista laiteesta kaikki tarrat tai e�ke�t. 
3. Puhdista kori ja ka�la huolellises� kuumalla vedellä, pesuaineella ja hankaamatomalla sienellä. 
4. Pyyhi laiteen sisä- ja ulkopuoli kostealla liinalla. 

Tämä on öljytön kiertoilmakypsennin, joka toimii kuumalla ilmalla, älä täytä ka�laa öljyllä tai 
paistorasvalla. 

Älä täytä ka�laa öljyllä tai muulla nesteellä. 
Älä laita mitään laiteen päälle, sillä ilmavirta keskeytyy ja vaikutaa kuumailmapaiston tulokseen. 

  

Kori Kahva 

Ohjauspaneeli Ilmanpoistoaukko 

Paistoalusta 

Ohjelman 
merkkivalot 
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TOIMINTAOHJEET 
1. Kytke laite verkkovirtaan. Näytöön sytyy valo ja itsetarkistusilmoitus. 
2. Vedä ka�la varovas� ulos ilmakei�mestä. 
3. Lisää ainekset koriin ja työnnä ka�la takaisin sisään. 
4. Paina 'Start/Pausez -painiketa. 
5. Valitse jokin esiasetetuista ohjelmista painamalla Menu-painiketa, kunnes halutu ohjelma vilkkuu. 

Kellonaikaa ja lämpö�laa voidaan muutaa käytämällä näytön "+"- tai "-"-painikkeilla. Huomaa. Lämpö�la 
näkyy ensin ja viiden vilkkumisen jälkeen näytölle tulee ohjelman aika 

6. Jos haluat asetaa ajan ja lämpö�lan manuaalises�, paina 'Temp/Timez painiketa niin, etä lämpö�lan ja ℃ 
merkkivalo sytyy; tätä voidaan siten muutaa '+' tai '-' painikkeilla. Vastaavas� voit muutaa aikaa 
painamalla Temp/Time-painiketa niin, etä ajan tunniste ja 'min' -ilmaisin sytyvät, ja muutamalla ajan 
haluamallesi ajalle '+' tai '-' painikeilla. 

7. Kun halutu ohjelma tai aika ja lämpö�la on asetetu, paina 'start/pauseJ -painiketa aloitaaksesi 
kypsennyksen. 

8. Kun kypsennys on valmis, vedä ka�la pois laiteesta ja tarkista, etä ainekset ovat valmiita. 
9. Jos ainekset eivät ole vielä valmiita, työnnä ka�la takaisin laiteeseen ja aseta ajas�meen muutama 

minuu� lisää. 
 
ESIASETETUT TOIMINNOT 

Toiminto Oletuslämpö�la Oletusaika 
Ranskalaiset 200℃ 25 
Pihvi 180℃ 13 
Katkaravut 180℃ 15 
Leivonta 160℃ 25 
Kana 200℃ 22 
Pekoni 180℃ 15 
Kalafilee 200℃ 20 
Peruna 180℃ 10  

 

ASETUKSET: 
Alla olevan taulukon avulla voit valita perusasetukset aineksille. 
Huomaa: Muista, etä nämä asetukset ovat viiteellisiä. Koska ainesosat eroavat toisistaan alkuperältään, 
kooltaan, muodoltaan ja tuotemerkiltään, emme voi taata parasta asetusta ainesosillesi. 
Koska Rapid airflow -tekniikka lämmitää laiteen sisällä olevan ilman välitömäs� uudelleen, ka�lan vetäminen 
hetkeksi pois laiteesta kiertoilmakypsennyksen aikana tuskin häiritsee prosessia. 
Vinkkejä: 
• Pienemmät ainesosat vaa�vat yleensä hieman lyhyemmän valmistusajan kuin suuremmat ainekset. 
• Suurempi ainesosamäärä vaa�i vain hieman pidemmän valmistusajan, pienempi ainesosamäärä vain hieman 

lyhyemmän valmistusajan. 
• Pienempien ainesosien ravistelu valmistusajan puolivälissä op�moi lopputuloksen ja voi autaa estämään 

epätasaises� paistuvia aineksia. 
• Lisää hieman öljyä tuoreisiin perunoihin saadaksesi rapean lopputuloksen. Paista ainekset 

kiertoilmakypsen�messä muutaman minuu�n kuluessa öljyn lisäämisestä. 
• Älä valmista eritäin rasvaisia tuoteita, kuten makkaroita, kiertoilmakypsen�messä. 
• Välipalat, jotka voidaan valmistaa uunissa, voidaan valmistaa myös kiertoilmakypsen�messä. 
• Op�maalinen määrä rapeiden ranskalaisten valmistukseen on 500 grammaa. 
• Käytä esivalmistetua taikinaa täytetyjen välipalojen valmistamiseen nopeas� ja helpos�. Esivalmistetu 

taikina vaa�i myös lyhyemmän valmistusajan kuin itse tehty taikina. 
• Aseta leivinpel� tai uunivuoka Airfryer-koriin, jos haluat leipoa kakun tai piirakan tai jos haluat paistaa 

hauraita tuoteita tai täytetyjä tuoteita. 
• Voit myös käytää kiertoilmakypsennintä ainesten lämmitämiseen. Jos haluat lämmitää tuoteita 

uudelleen, aseta lämpö�la 1500 asteeseen enintään 10 minuu�ksi.  



21 
 

 Min-
max 

määrä 
(g) 

Aika (min.) 
Lämpö�la 

(/℃) 

Ravista Lisä�etoja 

Perunat ja ranskalaiset  

Ohuet, pakastetut ranskalaiset 500-600 18-25. 200 Kyllä 
 

Paksut, pakastetut ranskalaiset 500-600 20-25 200 Kyllä 
 

Perunagra�ini 600 20-25 200 Kyllä 
 

Liha ja linnunliha 
 

Pihvi 100-600 12-18. 180 Ei  

Porsaankyljykset 100-600 12-18. 180 Ei 
 

Hampurilainen 100-600 10-20 180 Ei  

Makkarapasteija 100-600 13-15 200 Ei 
 

Kanankoivet 100-600 25-30 180 Ei  

Kananrinta 100-600 18-25. 180 Ei  

Välipalat 
 

Kevätkääryleet 100-600 8-10 200 Kyllä 
 

Pakastetut kananuge�t 100-600 8-12 180 Kyllä 

Pakastetut kalapuikot 100-500 6-10 200 Ei 

Pakastetut leipäpohjaiset 
juustovälipalat 

100-500 8-10 180 Ei 

Täytetyt vihannekset 100-500 12-20 160 Ei 

Leivonta 
 

Kakku 500 8-15 180 Ei  

Avopiirakka 500 20-22 180 Ei 

Muffinisit 500 15-18 200 Ei 
 

Makeat välipalat 500 20 160 Ei  
Huomaa: Lisää 3 minuu�a valmistusaikaan, kun aloitat paistamisen, jos kiertoilmakypsennin on vielä kylmä. 
 
PUHDISTUS: 
Puhdista laite jokaisen käytön jälkeen. 
Älä käytä korin puhdistamiseen metallisia kei�övälineitä tai hankaavia puhdistusaineita, sillä ne voivat 
vahingoitaa tartumatonta pinnoiteta. 

1. Irrota verkkopistoke pistorasiasta ja anna laiteen jäähtyä. Huomaa: Poista ka�la, jota 
kiertoilmakypsennin jäähtyy nopeammin. 

2. Pyyhi laiteen ulkopinta kostealla liinalla. 
3. Voit poistaa jäljellä olevan lian rasvanpoistoaineella. 
4. Vinkki: Jos ri�lään tai ka�lan pohjaan on tartunut likaa, täytä ka�la kuumalla vedellä, johon on lisäty 

hieman pesuaineta. Laita grilli ka�laan ja anna sen liota noin 10 minuu�a. 
Puhdista laiteen sisäpuoli kuumalla vedellä ja hankaamatomalla sienellä. 

 

VARASTOINTI： 
1. Irrota laite pistorasiasta ja anna sen jäähtyä. 
2. Varmista, etä kaikki osat ovat puhtaita ja kuivia. 
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VIANMÄÄRITYS: 

ONGELMA MAHDOLLINEN SYY OHJEET 

Airfryer ei toimi 
Laiteta ei ole kytkety 

verkkovirtaan. 

Liitä verkkopistoke maadoitetuun pistorasiaan. 

 

Et ole asetanut ajas�nta. 
Aseta ajas�men näppäin halutuun valmistusaikaan laiteen 
käynnistämiseksi. 

Ilmankei�messä paistetut ainesosat eivät ole 
valmiita. 

Korissa on liikaa 
ainesosia. 

Laita pienempiä eriä aineksia koriin. Pienemmät erät paistuvat 
tasaisemmin. 

 Asetetu lämpö�la on 
liian alhainen. 

Säädä lämpö�la halutuun lämpö�la-asetukseen (ks. kappale 
"Käytöohjeet" luvussa "Laiteen käytö") 

 Valmistusaika on liian 
lyhyt. Säädä ajas�n halutuun valmistusaikaan (ks. kohta "Asetukset* luvussa 

"Laiteen käytö"). 

Tuoteet paistuvat epätasaises� 
kiertoilmakypsen�messä. 

Tietyntyyppisiä ainesosia 
on ravistetava 
valmistusajan 
puolivälissä. 

Päällekkäin tai poikitain olevia ainesosia (esim. perunoita) on 
ravistetava valmistusajan puolivälissä. 

Paistetut välipalat eivät ole rapeita, kun ne 
tulevat kiertoilmakypsen�mestä. 

Käy�t perinteisessä 
friteerauskoneessa 

valmistetavaksi 
tarkoitetuja välipaloja. 

Käytä uunivälipaloja tai sivele kevyes� öljyä välipalojen päälle, jota 
lopputulos olisi rapeampi. 

1 ka�laa ei voi liu'utaa kunnolla laiteeseen. 
Korissa on liikaa 

ainesosia. 

Älä täytä koria MAX-merkintää enempää. 

Laiteesta tulee valkoista savua. Valmistat rasvaisia 
ainesosia. Kun paistat rasvaisia ainesosia kiertoilmakypsen�messä, ka�laan vuotaa 

suuri määrä öljyä. Öljy tuotaa valkoista savua, ja ka�la saataa 
kuumentua tavallista enemmän. Tämä ei vaikuta laiteeseen tai 
lopputulokseen. 

 Ka�lassa on edelleen 
rasvajäämiä edellisestä 

käytöstä. 

Valkoinen savu johtuu rasvan kuumenemisesta ka�lassa. Varmista, etä 
puhdistat ka�lan kunnolla jokaisen käytökerran jälkeen. 

Tuoreet ranskalaiset paistuvat epätasaises� 
ilmassa 

Et käytänyt oikeaa 
perunatyyppiä. 

Käytä tuoreita perunoita ja varmista, etä ne pysyvät kiinteinä 
paistamisen aikana. 

 
Et huuhtonut 
peruna�kkuja kunnolla 
ennen niiden paistamista. 

Huuhtele peruna�kut kunnolla tärkkelyksen poistamiseksi �kkujen 
pinnasta. 

Tuoreet ranskalaiset eivät ole rapeita, kun ne 
tulevat kiertoilmakypsen�mestä. 

Ranskalaisten rapeus 
riippuu öljyn ja veden 

määrästä. 

Varmista, etä kuivaat peruna�kut kunnolla ennen öljyn lisäämistä. 

  
Leikkaa peruna�kut pienemmiksi saadaksesi rapeamman tuloksen. 

  Lisää hieman öljyä saadaksesi rapeamman lopputuloksen. 

 
YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJELU 

Tämä symboli osoittaa sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden erillisen keräämisen. 
Tämän jätteen erilliskeräyksen päätavoitteena on vähentää loppukäsiteltävän jätteen määrää 
sekä edistää uudelleenkäyttöä, kierrätystä ja muita hyödyntämismuotoja jätteen kielteisten 
ympäristövaikutusten vähentämiseksi. 
Kun laitetta ei enää käytetä, sitä ei saa hävittää muun lajittelemattoman yhdyskuntajätteen 
mukana. 
Käyttäjä on vastuussa sen toimittamisesta maksutta tähän tarkoitukseen käytettävissä oleviin 

erillisiin keräyspisteisiin. 
Laitteet, joita ei enää käytetä, voidaan myös ottaa takaisin myyntipisteissä ostamalla uusia vastaavia laitteita, 
joilla on samat toiminnot. 
Lisä�etoja keräyspisteistä saat kaupunginvaltuustosta tai näiden laiteiden myyn�pisteestä. 

  



23 
 

Instruc�on manual – English  

EN IMPORTANT! SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 
READ THIS MANUAL BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE. 

 WARNING! READ ALL SAFETY WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE WARNINGS AND 
INSTRUCTIONS LISTED BELOW MAY RESULT IN ELECTRIC SHOCK, FIRE AND/OR INJURY 
• The intended use of this appliance is explained in this manual. The use of accessories other than those 

recommended in this manual may present a risk of personal injury. 
• Always check the mains voltage corresponds to the voltage on the ra�ng plate. 

IMPORTANT: Important: This appliance can be used by children over 8 years old and people with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capaci�es or with a lack of experience or knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruc�ons concerning the safe use of the appliance and the risks involved. Children shall not play 
with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 
years and supervised. Never leave the appliance and its cord unsupervised and within reach of children less than 
8 years old or irresponsible persons, especially when it is plugged into the wall or when it is cooling down. 
Children of less than 3 years should be kept away from this appliance unless con�nuously supervised. 
Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall only switch on/off the appliance provided that it has been 
placed or installed in its intended normal opera�ng posi�on and they have been given supervision or instruc�on 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children aged from 3 years 
and less than 8 years shall not plug in, regulate and clean the appliance or perform user maintenance. 

• Please read these instruc�ons carefully before use and retain for future reference. 
• Check that your mains voltage corresponds to that stated on the appliance. 
• From �me to �me check the appliance for damages. Never use the appliance if cord or appliance shows any 

signs of damage. In that case, repairs should be made by a competent qualified electrician(*). Should the 
cord be damaged, it must be replaced by a competent qualified electrician(*) in order to avoid all danger. 

• Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven. 
• Do not place against a wall or other appliance. Leave at least 10cm free at the back and sides of the 

appliance and 10cm free space above. 
• Do not place anything on top of this appliance. 
• Extreme cau�on must be used when moving an appliance hot oil or other hot liquids. 
• Only use on a heat resistant surface. 
• Only use the appliance for domes�c household purposes and in the way indicated in these instruc�ons. 
• Ensure the power cord does not come into contact with hot parts of the appliance or to touch wet or hot 

surfaces. 
• Never immerse this appliance in water or any other liquid for any reason whatsoever. 
• Do not use with wet hands. 
• Never use the appliance outside and always place it in a dry environment. 
• This appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external �mer, separate remote control system 

or any other device that switches the heater on automa�cally. 
• Never move the appliance by pulling the cord. Make sure the cord cannot get caught or twisted in any way. 

Do not wind the cord around the appliance and do not bend it. Always ensure it is kept out of reach of 
children. Do not allow the cord to hang over the edge of table or kitchen countertop. 

• Always remove the plug from the wall socket when not in use and before pu�ng on or taking off 
atachments and before cleaning. 

• Do not cover the air outlet when the appliance is working. 
• Do not touch the inside of the appliance while it is opera�ng. 
• Do not fill the pan with oil as this may cause a fire hazard. 
• Do not cover the air inlet and the air outer openings while the appliance is opera�ng. 
• During hot air frying, hot steam is released through the air outlet openings, keep your hands and face at a 

safe distance from the steam and from the air outlet openings. Also be careful of hot steam and air when 
you remove the pan from the appliance. 

• If the plug or the mains cable of this appliance is damaged do not use and dispose of the appliance 
responsibly. 

• This appliance is earthed. 
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• Allow appliance to cool down before cleaning. 
• The use of accessories not recommended by the manufacturer may cause injuries. 
• Incorrect opera�on and improper use can damage the appliance and cause injury to the user. 
• Before cleaning and storing, always unplug and make sure the appliance has cooled down. 
• Should the symbol be indicated on a certain surface, you need to be careful when handling the product. This 

symbol means “CAUTION, this surface may get very hot during use”. 
(*) Competent qualified electrician: a�er-sales department of the producer or importer or any person who is 
qualified, approved and competent to perform this kind of repairs in order to avoid all danger. In case of need 
you should return the appliance to this electrician. 

 
INTRODUCTION: 
The Hâws Family Airfryer provides an easy and healthy way of preparing your favorite ingredients. By using hot 
rapid airflow circula�on and a top grill, it is able to make numerous dishes. The best part is that the Airfryer heats 
food at all direc�ons and most of the ingredients do not need any oil. 

 
Menu Temp/ Start/Buton Time Pause 

BEFORE FIRST USE： 
1. Remove all packaging materials. 
2. Remove any s�ckers or labels from the appliance. 
3. Thoroughly clean the basket and pan with hot water, some washing-up liquid and a non-abrasive sponge. 
4. Wipe inside and outside of the appliance with a moist cloth. 
This is an oil-free fryer that works on hot aic do not fill the pan with oil or frying fat. 

Do not fill the pan with oil or any other liquid. 
Do not put anything on top of the appliance, the airflow will be disrupted and affects the hot air frying result. 

OPERATIONAL INSTRUCTIONS 
1. Plug in appliance. Display will illuminate and self-check. 
2. Carefully pull the pan out of the airfryer 
3. Add ingredients to the basket and slide pan back in 
4. Press the 'Start/Pausez buton. 
5. To select one of the pre-set programmes press the 'Menu' buton un�l the required programme flashes. 

Time and Temperature can be altered by using the'+‘ or'-' butons on the required display. Note. 
Temperature will display first and a�er five flashes of the programme �me will be display 

6. To manually set the �me and temperature, press the 'Temp/Timez bu甘on so the temperature and ℃ 
indicator lights up, this can then be altered using or'-' butons . Similarly, to amend the �me press the 

Basket Handle 

Programme 
Indicators 
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'Temp/Time, buton so the �me iden�fica�on and 'min' indicator lights up, altering to required �me using 
'+‘ or'-' buto ns. 

7. Once required programme, or �me and temperature, are set press the 'start/pauseJ buton to begin 
cooking. 

8. Once cooking is finished, pull the pan out of the appliance and check ingredients are ready. 
9. If the ingredients are not yet ready simply slide the pan back into the appliance and set the �mer for a few 

extra minutes. 
PRESET FUNCTIONS 

Func�on Default Temperature Default Time 
Chips 200℃ 25 
Steak 180℃ 13 
Shrimp 180℃ 15 
Baking 160℃ 25 
Chicken 200℃ 22 
Bacon 180℃ 15 
Fish Fillet 200℃ 20 
Potato 180℃ 10  

 

SETTINGS: 
This table below will help you to select the basic se�ngs for the ingredients. 
Note: Keep in mind that these se�ngs are indica�ons. As ingredients differ in origin, size, shape as well as brand, 
we cannot guarantee the best se�ng for your ingredients. 
Because the Rapid airflow technology instantly reheats the air inside the appliance, pulling the pan briefly out of 
the appliance during hot air frying barely disturbs the process. 
 
Tips: 
• Smaller ingredients usually require a slightly shorter prepara�on �me than larger ingredients. 
• A larger amount of ingredients only requires a slightly longer prepara�on �me, a smaller amount of 

ingredients only requires a slightly shorter prepara�on �me. 
• Shaking smaller ingredients halfway through the prepara�on �me op�mizes the end result and can help 

prevent unevenly fried ingredients. 

• Add some oil to fresh potatoes for a crispy result. Fry your ingredients in the Airfryer within a few minutes。
什er you added the oil. 

• Do not prepare extremely greasy ingredients such as sausages in the Airfryer. 
• Snacks that can be prepared in a oven can also be prepared in the Airfryer 
• The op�mal amount for preparing crispy fries is 500 grams. 
• Use pre-made dough to prepare filled snacks quickly and easily. Pre-made dough also requires a shorter 

prepara�on �me than home-made dough. 
• Place a baking �n or oven dish in the Airfryer basket if you want to bake a cake or quiche or if you want to 

fry fragile ingredients or filled ingredients 
• You can also use the Hot-air fryer to reheat ingredients. To reheat ingredients, set the temperature to 1500 

for upto 10 minutes. 
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Min-max 
Amount (g) 

Time (min.) Temp (/℃) 

Shake Extra informa�on 

Potato & fries  

Thin frozen fries 500-600 18-25 200 Yes 
 

Thick frozen fries 500-600 20-25 200 Yes 
 

Potato gra�n 600 20-25 200 Yes 
 

Meat & Poultry 
 

Steak 100-600 12-18 180 No  

Pork chops 100-600 12-18 180 No 
 

Hamburger 100-600 10-20 180 No  

Sausage roll 100-600 13-15 200 No 
 

Drums�cks 100-600 25-30 180 No  

Chicken breast 100-600 18-25 180 No  

Snacks 
 

Spring rolls 100-600 8-10 200 Yes 
 

Frozen chicken nuggets 100-600 8-12 180 Yes 

Frozen fish fingers 100-500 6-10 200 No 

Frozen bread crumbed cheese 
snacks 

100-500 8-10 180 No 

Stuffed vegetables 100-500 12-20 160 No 

Baking 
 

Cake 500 8-15 180 No  

Quiche 500 20-22 180 No 

Muffins 500 15-18 200 No 
 

Sweet snacks 500 20 160 No  
Note: Add 3 minutes to the prepara�on �me when you start frying while the Hot-air fryer is s�ll cold. 
CLEANING: 
Clean the appliance a�er every use. 
Do not use metal kitchen utensils or abrasive cleaning materials to clean the basket, as this may damage the non-
s�ck coa�ng. 

1. Remove the mains plug from the wall socket and let the appliance cool down. Note: Remove the pan to let 
the Hot-air fryer cool down more quickly. 

2. Wipe the outside of the appliance with a moist cloth. 
3. You can use degreasing liquid to remove any remaining dirt. 

Tip: If dirt is stuck to the grill or the botom of the pan, fill the pan with hot water with some washing-up 
liquid. Put the grill in the pan and let it soak for approximately 10 minutes. 

4. Clean the inside of the appliance with hot water and non-abrasive sponge. 
 

STORAGE： 
1. Unplug the appliance and let it cool down. 
2. Make sure all parts are clean and dry.   
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TROUBLESHOOTING: 

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION 

The Airfryer does not work The appliance is not plugged in. 
Plug the mains plug in an earthed wall socket. 

 
You have not set the �mer. 

Adjust the �mer to the required prepara�on �me to 
switch on the appliance. 

The ingredients fried with 
the air fryer are not done. 

The amount of ingredients in 
the basket is too big. 

Put smaller batches of ingredients in the basket. 
Smaller batches are fried more evenly. 

 The set temperature is too low. Adjust the temperature to the required temperature 
se�ng (see sec�on opera�onal Instruc�ons' in chapter 
'Using the appliance'). 

 The prepara�on �me is too 
short. Adjust the �mer to the required prepara�on �me (see 

sec�on 'Se�ngs* in chapter' Using the appliance"). 

The ingredients are fried 
unevenly in the air fryer. 

Certain types of ingredients 
need to be shaken halfway 

through the prepara�on �me. 

Ingredients that lie on top of or across each other (e.g. 
fries) need to be shaken halfway through the 
prepara�on �me. 

Fried snacks are not crispy 
when they come out of 

the air fryer. 

You used a type of snacks 
meant to be prepared in a 

tradi�onal deep fryer. 

Use oven snacks or lightly brush some oil onto the 
snacks for a crispier result. 

1 cannot slide the pan into 
the appliance properly. 

There are too much ingredients 
in the basket. 

Do not fill the basket beyond the MAX indica�on. 

White smoke comes out of 
the appliance. 

You are preparing greasy 
ingredients. 

When you fry greasy ingredients in the air fryer, a large 
amount of oil will leak into the pan. The oil produces 
white smoke and the pan may heat up more than 
usual. This does not affect the appliance or the end 
result. 

 The pan s�ll contains grease 
residues from previous use. 

White smoke is caused by grease hea�ng up in the 
pan. Make sure you clean the pan properly a�er each 
use. 

Fresh fries are fried 
unevenly in the air 

You did not use the right potato 
type. 

Use fresh potatoes and make sure they stay firm 
during frying. 

 You did not rinse the potato 
s�cks properly before you fried 
them. 

Rinse the potato s�cks properly to remove starch from 
the outside of the s�cks. 

Fresh fries are not crispy 
when they come out of 

the air fryer. 

The crispiness of the fries 
depends on the amount of oil 

and water in the fries. 

Make sure you dry the potato s�cks properly before 
you add the oil. 

  
Cut the potato s�cks smaller for a crispier result. 

  Add slightly more oil for a crispier result. 

PROTECTING THEENVIRONMENT 

This symbol indicates the separate collection of electrical and electronic equipment. 
The main objective of the separate collection of this waste is to reduce the quantity to be 
disposed of, promote re-use, recycling and other forms of recovery in order to reduce its 
negative effects on the environment. 
When it is no longer in use, this appliance must not be disposed of together with other unsorted 
municipal waste. 

The user is responsible for delivering it free of charge to the selective collection facilities available for that 
purpose. 
Pieces of equipment that are no longer in use can also be taken back at points of sale, by purchasing new 
pieces of equipment that are equivalent and have the same functions. 
For more detailed information on collection points, please contact your City Council or a point of sale for this 
equipment. 
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